

No. 16-0933

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in
No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Team Number 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The ESA is not a valid exercise of Congress’ Commerce Power as Applied to a Wholly Intrastate Population of an Endangered Butterfly	10
A. The Take of Karner Blue Butterflies Is a Non-Economic Activity.....	13
B. The ESA Does Not Contain a Jurisdictional Element.....	14
C. Congress has provided no evidence of any effects Karner Blues have on interstate commerce.	15
D. The connection between the noncommercial activity of the Karner Blue and interstate commerce is attenuated because the Endangered Species Act is not a comprehensive economic regulatory scheme.....	17
II. Cordelia’s claim is ripe because all the known uses of her property were known to a reasonable degree of certainty, and the process for obtaining a permit would deprive her property of value.	19
III. The application of Endangered Species Act and the Brittain County Wetlands Preservation Law combine to deprive Cordelia of any economic value of her property.....	21
A. The relevant parcel for the takings analysis is the Cordelia Lot because it is the only lot affected by the taking.	21
B. The Cordelia Lot Has Been Completely Deprived of All Economic Value.....	23
i. Cordelia has been completely deprived of any economically beneficial use of her property under the <i>Lucas</i> standard.....	25
ii. Governments may be jointly and severally responsible for unconstitutional takings.	26
iii. Public Trust Principles Do Not Preclude Cordelia’s Taking Claim Based on the Denial of the Wetlands Permit.....	27
iv. The relevant time period for Cordelia’s taking claim is the current permissible development of the property because even temporary regulatory takings require just compensation under the Takings Clause.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §1532 ----- 13
16 U.S.C. §1538 ----- 13, 21
28 U.S.C § 1331 ----- 1
28 U.S.C. § 129 ----- 1
Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1281-1393----- 11
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A)----- 10
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. § 13981 ----- 10, 16

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Andrus v. Allard,, 444 U.S. 51 (1979) ----- 23, 24
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960) ----- 22
Danforth v. United States, 308 U.S. 271 (1939)----- 31
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304
(1987) ----- 8, 30
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)----- 11, 19
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987) ----- 26
Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)----- 22, 23
MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County, 477 U.S. 340 (1986)----- 20
N.L.R.B. v. Jones and Laughlin Steel, 301 U.S. 1 (1937) ----- 19
Palazzolo v. Rhose Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) ----- 20, 23
Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)----- 22, 23
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469 (1988)----- 28
Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1 (1848)----- 29
Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002). ----- 30, 31
United States v. Holt State Bank, 270 U.S. 49 (1926)----- 29
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, (1995)----- 10, 16, 19
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ----- passim
Utah v. United States, 403 U.S. 9 (1971)----- 29
Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 11 (1942)----- 11
Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172
(1985).----- 20
